Corrections:

Marques, Chang & Pereira & Co., should read Martinho Marques & Co., C. A., Shanghai.

Siam.

Add the following names:-

Hotchand, Vishindas & Co., should read
Hotchand, Vishandass & Co., Bangkok.

CLAUD SEVERN,
Colonial Secretary.

23rd August, 1918.

MAGISTRACY.

No. 326.—With reference to Notification No. 314 published in the Gazette of the 16th August, 1918, it is hereby notified that the election of a Justice of the Peace to serve on the Legislative Council during the absence of the Honourable Mr. Henry Edward Pollock, K.C., will take place in the office of the Registrar, Supreme Court, instead of at the Magistracy, at 4 p.m. on Wednesday, the 28th August, 1918.

The ballot box will be closed at 5.30 p.m.

E. D. C. Wolfe,

Police Magistrate.

23rd August, 19**1**8.

LAND OFFICE.

No. 327.—It is hereby notified for general information that the Memorial of Reentry by the Government on Kowloon Inland Lots Nos. 937 and 945 has been registered according to law.

17th August, 1918.

No. 328.—It is hereby notified that the Cancellation of the Memorial of Re-entry by the Crown on Kowloon Marine Lot No. 50 has been registered according to law.

F. BIRLEY JOHNSON, Land Officer.

21st August, 1918.